
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 17 January 2011 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse (Chair), Tim Ball, Colin Barrett, Armand Edwards, Bryan Organ, 
Brian Simmons and Brian Webber 
 
Independent Member: John Barker 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Tuesday, 1st February, 2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 1st February, 2011 at 5.00 pm in the. Kaposvar Room - Guildhall. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Ser
[...]
ired) for this meeting. 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of financial or other interests in 

respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 

appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 
8. MINUTES: 7 DECEMBER 2010 (Pages 5 - 10) 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 34) 
10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE (Pages 35 - 44) 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT -  FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS (Pages 45 - 92) 
12. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (Pages 93 - 132) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 7th December, 2010, 5.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Tim Ball, Armand Edwards, Bryan Organ, Brian Simmons and Brian Webber  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Also in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director - Resources), Tim Richens 
(Divisional Director - Finance), Jeff Wring (Head of Audit, Risk and Information) and Andy 
Cox (Risk Manager) 

 
15 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

16 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

17 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Colin Barrett. 
 

18 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

19 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

20 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

21 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
A Member asked about the future of Business Link West following the abolition of the 
Regional Development Agency and the replacement of the West of England 
Partnership by a Local Enterprise Partnership. The Chair said that he would seek 
information from the Divisional Director – Development and Regeneration and report 
back. 
 

22 
  

MINUTES: 30 SEPTEMBER 2010  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT  

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

   
The Divisional Director – Finance presented the report. He said that as part of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review the Government had increased the interest rate 
charged by the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) by 1% above UK Government 
Gilts. The Council had been fortunate in the timing of borrowing that had antedated 
this increase, but there would be an impact on future borrowing costs. Consideration 
was being given to the issue of corporate bonds by the Council, because this could 
be the cheapest form of borrowing.  
 
A Member asked whether all borrowing had been risk-assessed and expressed 
concern about the risk of the Council being unable to repay the long-term loans of 
30-50 years listed on page 19 of the Appendix. The Divisional Director – Finance 
said that borrowing only took place when interest rates were satisfactory, otherwise 
cash was used to finance the capital programme. The financing of the capital 
programme would be reviewed by the whole Council in February 2011 as part of the 
budget setting process. The length of loans depended on the life of the asset; 
buildings would have an expected life of 50-60 years. 
 
A Member asked about the interest rates on long-term loans. The Di
[...]

ensure that there was no major expenditure on schools that were likely to become 
Academies in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

25 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT SIX MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Information presented the report. He acknowledged that 
the performance of 80% of planned work completed was disappointing, but 
underlined there were several mitigating factors. He drew attention to the information 
given in paragraphs 4.11-4.15 about the Financial Management Standard in Schools 
following the Government’s decision to abolish it. 
 
A Member referred to the statement about the flexible working of the Internal Audit 
team and the reduced accommodation need arising from this. He wondered what 
assessments had been undertaken to ensure that the Council did not make wrong 
decisions about accommodation. The Head of Audit, Risk and Information replied 
that all services were seeking to reduce their accommodation. One of the reasons 
the new auditing software had been chosen was that it facilitated flexible working 
and so reduced accommodation requirements. 
 
Mr Hackett asked about the prospects of completing the work plan by March. The 
Head of Audit, Risk and Information replied that in January and February priority had 
to be given to the Corporate Plan. The work plan was under review, and the need for 
follow-up action from previous audit work would be looked at very carefully. There 
were resources available for temporary staff.  
 
A Member said that he had heard that a Council was considering discontinuing its 
anti fraud and corruption service because it did not recover its costs and asked about 
the future of the service in B&NES. The Head of Audit, Risk and Information said that 
consideration was being given to which functions were core and which could be 
outsourced, but that there was no chance of anti-fraud and corruption work being 
discontinued. 
 
RESOLVED to note progress on the Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 
[...]
 letter and also to 
the comments about the implementation International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) on pages 4 and 5. He said that the challenge of implementing IFRS should 

Page 8



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

not be underestimated. He noted that the Finance team had a project plan in place 
for implementation, but he advised Members that they should seek regular 
assurance that the plan was on target. He said the challenge presented by the 
abolition of the PCT was for the Council not to lose the benefits of the work already 
done on Council/PCT integration. The Council had been proactive in its work with the 
PCT and should strive to keep on top of issues during the transition period. He said 
that the Council was fortunate in having balances above the minimum level and had 
been proactive in planning for future funding cuts. However, the Council was also 
committed to significant structural changes and had to ensure that there was enough 
capacity to implement these and to work with external stakeholders. 
 
A Member was concerned by the recent Government statement encouraging local 
authorities to use their reserves to address immediate financial challenges.  
 
A Member asked about future audit fees. The District Auditor replied that 2010/2011 
would be the last audit conducted under the old Audit Commission framework. He 
would be surprised if there were significant reductions in fees, because the Audit 
Commission was to be wound up and this would give rise to exceptional one-off 
costs. It was possible that the Commission would become an independent auditor, 
which, he believed, would result in a significant reduction in costs because of a 
reduction in overheads. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10. 
 

29 
  

AUDIT PLAN EXTERNAL 2010/11  
 
The District Auditor presented the 2010/11 External Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Audit Plan 2010/11. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.09 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 1st February 2011 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy 2011/12 

 

  

WARD: All 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12                                                 
Appendix 2 – Annual Investment Strategy 2011/12                                                 
Appendix 3 – Authorised Lending List  
 
 
 
1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 In February 2010 the Council adopted the 2009 edition of the CIPFA Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, appointing the Corporate 
Audit Committee as the required body to scrutinise a Treasury Management 
Strategy before the start of each financial year, a mid year report, and an annual 
report after the end of each financial year. 

1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

1.3 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy for 
borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; this report sets out the 
Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to agree that: 
2.1 the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

(Appendix 1) have been scrutinised and are submitted to February Council for 
approval. 

2.2 the Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2 have been scrutinised and is 
submitted to February Council for approval. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 11



Printed on recycled paper 2

2.3 the changes to the authorised lending lists detailed in Appendix 2 and highlighted 
in Appendix 3 have been scrutinised and are submitted to February Council for 
approval. 

2.4 it is noted that at the Cabinet meeting on 2nd February 2011, it is recommended to 
delegate authority for updating the Prudential Indicators (detailed in Appendix 1), 
prior to approval at Full Council on 16th February 2010, to the Divisional Director - 
Finance and Cabinet Member for Resources, in light of any changes to the 
recommended budget as set out in the Budget Report also on the agenda for the 
Cabinet meeting. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.5 The financial implications are contained within the body of the report and 
appendices. 

3 THE REPORT 
Background 

3.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. 

3.2 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 
and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; this sets out the Council’s policies 
for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of 
those investments. 

3.3 The suggested strategy for 2011/12 in respect of the following aspects of the 
treasury management function is based on the Treasury Officers’ views on 
interest rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the 
Council’s treasury advisor. 
  
 The strategy covers: 
• Treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the 

Council; 
• Prudential Indicators; 
• The current treasury position; 
• The borrowing requirement; 
• Prospects for interest rates; 
• The borrowing strategy; 
• Debt rescheduling; 
• The investment strategy. 

 

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 3

3.4 It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of t
[...]
is meeting. It is therefore 
requested that the Cabinet grant delegated authority to the Divisional Director - 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Resources to agree any changes to the 
indicators prior to reporting for approval at Full Council on the 15th February 2011.  

3.8 Although the Prudential Indicators provide for a maximum level of total borrowing, 
this should by no means be taken as a recommended level of borrowing as each 
year affordability needs to be taken into account together with other changes in 
circumstances, for example revenue pressures, levels and timing of capital 
receipts, changes to capital projects spend profiles, and levels of internal cash 
balances. 

3.9 The budget report, which is also on the agenda, includes full provision for the 
revenue costs of proposed borrowing recognising the affordability of the capital 
programme including the significant efficiency savings which will be generated as 
a result. 

3.10 Appendix 1 also details the Council’s current portfolio position as at 31st 
December 2010, which shows after the netting off of the £76.1 million 
investments, the Council’s net debt position was £13.9 million. 

Page 13



Printed on recycled paper 4

3.11 The potential generation of significant capital receipts of up to £100m over the 
next five years to invest in and implement the Public Realm & Movement Strategy 
and other necessary infrastructure for the future sustainable development of the 
area, as detailed in the Future Council report from the agenda of 3rd November 
2010 Cabinet, could lead to a decrease in the future borrowing requirement of the 
Council as they are potentially applied to support planned capital projects. 

3.12 The Annual Investment Strategy is attached at Appendix 2.  This sets ‘outer 
limits’ for treasury management operations.  While the strategy uses credit ratings 
in a “mechanistic” way to rule out counterparties, in operating within the policy 
Officers complement this with the use of ot
[...]
view - Update Report for 2009/10 & 2010/11 
WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
 
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Review Process 
Appendix 2 – Update on Actions from 2009/10 Significant Issues 
 
 
1 THE ISSUE 
1.1 This report has been prepared to update the Corporate Audit Committee on the 

implementation of actions based on issues identified during the 2009/10 Annual 
Governance Review and progress on the 2010/11 review. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
The Committee is asked to: 
2.1 Note action taken to date in relation to the ‘Significant Issues’ recorded in the 

Annual Governance Statement 2009/10. 
2.2 Note the process & timetable for the Annual Governance Review 2010/11. 
3  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report. 
4  THE REPORT 
4.1 Background  
4.2 In 2006 the Accounts and Audit Regulations were updated and in 2007 CIPFA / 

SOLACE published revised guidance ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’. This requires all Authority’s to carry out an ‘Annual Governance 
Review’ and to publish an ‘Annual Governance Statement’ as part of the 
Council’s Statutory Statement of Accounts. The process adopted by the Council 
for producing the statement is shown in Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



Printed on recycled paper 2

4.3 The governance statement covers all significant corporate systems, processes 
and controls, spanning the whole range of a council’s activities including in 
particular those designed to ensure the council is: 
• implementing policies as it intends; 
• delivering high-quality services, efficiently and effectively; 
• meeting its values and ethical standards; 
• complying with relevant laws and regulations; 
• adhering to required processes e.g. risk management; 
• publishing accurate and reliable financial statements and other performance 

information; and 
• managing human, financial, environmental and other resources efficiently and 

effectively. 
[...]
ed work 

4 My work is based on my assessment of risk taking account of material issues 
and is required to focus on corporate arrangements.  I plan to do the following work: 
! Review the Council’s approach to developing and managing its change 

programme; 
! Monitoring the development of the Council’s medium term financial plans and the 

achievement of efficiencies and cost savings; 
! Reviewing the development of plans for the provision of social care and joint 

working with the primary care trust. 
 

Reporting 

5 I will report my findings in my annual governance report to be issued in 
September 2011. 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East Somerset Council – Update on 
audit fees 

Fee consultation issued on 10 December 2010 – closing date for responses 7 
January 2011. 

Summary 
The announcement made on 13 August 2010 proposing the Commission's abolition 
implies (although it has still to be confirmed) that 2011/12 may be the Commission's 
final year in its current form. If so, this will be the last time it will publish a work 
programme and set scales of audit fees. 

There will be significant transitional costs associated with the abolition of the 
Commission. However, the Department for Communities and Local Government has 
now agreed that these costs should not fall on audit fees. Therefore, the 2011/12 
scales of audit fees is based only on what the Commission needs in order to recover 
the costs of audits and its other activities in 2011/12. 

The combined financial effect of the proposals would be to reduce audit and 
inspection fees in 2011/12 by £11.8 million or 9 per cent for local government and 
health bodies. 

The Audit Commission Board has also decided to return some of the audit fees 
already collected for work carried out this year (2010/11) on Use of Resources. This 
work was suspended immediately the government announced in May 2010 that it 
would abolish Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA).
[...]
works by applying a 
percentage to the pension fund net assets which have increased significantly from 
£1.8 billion in April 2009 to £2.5 billion in April 2010.  The Commission intends to 
keep the fees for pension fund audits under review. 

Page 130



Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 7 DECEMBER 2010
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Appendix 1: treasury management strategy 2011/12
	Appendix 2: Annual Investment Strategy 2011/1
	Appendix 3: authorised lending list

	10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE
	Appendix 1: annual governance review process
	Appendix 2: update on actions from 2009/10 significant issues

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT -  FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS
	Appendix 1: final report

	12 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	Appendix 1: Audit Opinion Plan: Pension Fund
	Appendix 2: Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
	Appendix 3: Addendum to the Audit Plan: Value for Money Audit
	Appendix 4: update on audit fees




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 1st February, 2011, 5.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Tim Ball, Colin Barrett, Bryan Organ, Brian Simmons and Brian Webber  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Also in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director, Resources & Support Services), Jeff 
Wring (Head of Audit, Risk and Information), Gary Adams (Finance and Resources 
Manager) and Andy Cox (Risk Manager) 

 
30 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the procedure. 
 

31 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

32 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Armand Edwards. 
 

33 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

34 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair said that following requests from Members future meetings of the 
Committee would commence at 4.30pm instead of 5pm. He confirmed that the dates 
of the meetings for the remainder of 2011 would be 24 May, 28 June, 29 September 
and 6 December. 
 

35 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

36 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

37 
  

MINUTES: 7 DECEMBER 2010  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

38 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY  



 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

 
The Finance Resources Manager presented the report. He reminded Members that 
in February 2010 the Council had, in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, designated the Corporate 
Audit Committee as the required body to scrutinise the Treasury Management 
Strategy before the start of each financial year and to receive a mid-year report and 
annual report on it. The Committee was also being invited to approve the Council’s 
Annual Investment Strategy. 
 
A Member expressed concern about the sharp increase in the upper limit for fixed 
interest rate exposure from 2009/10 (£82m) to 2011/12 (£204m) recorded in the 
table on page 18 of the agenda. The Finance Resources Manager explained that this 
resulted from frontloading of funding for the capital programme. Money would be 
borrowed in advance to take advantage of the current low interest rates. One of the 
financing options being considered was a bond issue. The Council had a duty to 
demonstrate that it was acting prudently and that there was sufficient revenue to 
cover the cost of loans. The Director of Resources and Support Services said that 
the capital programme was funded partly by government grant and partly by 
borrowing. All borrowing was fully covered by revenue and the issue was to identify 
the most cost-effective form of borrowing. The Member responded that the 
Committee’s duty was to focus on risks and that there appeared to have been no risk 
analysis of the increase in this borrowing limit; he was concerned about the potential 
liabilities for the Council and local taxpayers in future years. He also wondered 
whether government loans might not be cheaper than a bond issue. The Director of 
Resources and Support Services replied that there were various kinds of risk 
associated with the capital programme, including financial risks, impacts on services 
and risks relating to the management of projects. It was crucial to choose the 
optimum method of financing to secure the best value for the Council. The 
Government’s decision to raise interest rates on new loans from the Public Works 
Loan Board meant that other sources of finance might now be more favourable. The 
Finance Resources Manager said that bonds could allow more flexible and efficient 
financial management, because they could be traded in the market. In response to a 
question from a Member, he explained that the figure of £35m given in the table on 
page 22 of the agenda referred to money already spent on the capital programme.  
 
The Chair emphasised the concern felt by Members at a large increase in borrowing 
by the Council at a time when spending was being cut and the economic outlook was 
uncertain. The Director of Resources and Support Services replied that the Council 
had a clear direction of where it wanted to go; the question was whether all factors 
had been taken into account in planning the route ahead. He felt sure that when the 
budget was presented at the next Council meeting Members would see that officers 
had done a thorough job. There was a decision to be made about the best method of 
borrowing, and he would come back to the Committee when further work had been 
done on this.  
 
A Member noted that the central interest forecast by Sterling Consultancy Services 
given in the table on page 21 of the agenda was in line with that of the majority view, 
namely that there would be a gentle uplift from late 2011. There could also be threats 
from the performance of the UK and global economy. The Director of Resources and 
Support Services said that the current historically low interest rates provided a 
window of opportunity for the Council to borrow now. This coupled with the fact that 



 

 
Page 3 of 6 

 

all projects were planned to cover their costs, should ensure that future financial 
risks were minimised.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
have been scrutinised and should be submitted to February Council for approval. 
 
2. The Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2 has been scrutinised and 
should be submitted to the February Council for approval. 
 
3. That the changes to the authorised lending lists detailed in Appendix 2 and 
highlighted in Appendix 3 have been scrutinised and should be submitted to 
February Council for approval. 
 
4. To note that at the Cabinet meeting on 2nd February 2011 it is recommended to 
delegate authority for updating the Prudential Indicators (detailed in Appendix 1), 
prior to approval at Full Council on 16th February 2011, to the Divisional Director – 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Resources, in light of any changes to the 
recommended budget as set out in the Budget Report also on the agenda for the 
Cabinet meeting. 
 

39 
  

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Risk Manager presented the report. He reminded Members that the Committee 
had suggested a number of significant issues for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement 2009/10. After discussions within the Council the number of significant 
issues had been reduced to four, which were: 
 
1. Economic downturn and financial challenge to the Council. 
2. Bath Transport Package. 
3. Severe weather. 
4. Information security. 
 
The Risk Manager commented on Appendix 2 of the report, which provided an 
update on progress with implementing the actions agreed to address these issues, 
and drew attention to the process and timetable for the Annual Governance Review 
2010/11 outlined in paragraph 4.6 of the report. He said that the 2010/11 review 
would be carried out in accordance with a streamlined version of the same 
methodology used for the 2009/10 review. 
 
The Chair asked about the current status of the Bath Transport Package (BTP), 
following the submission by the West of England Partnership of an “expression of 
interest” to the Department of Transport in respect of the scheme. The Director of 
Resources and Support Services said that a reply was awaited form the Department. 
The timetable was not entirely clear, but it was not likely that the funding application 
would be finally signed off before the summer. A Member asked how the risk issues 
of the scheme would be dealt with. The Director of Resources and Support Services 
replied that decision making for the scheme had been delegated to the relevant 
Cabinet Member and been reviewed by the West of England Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Head of Audit, Risk and Information said that the role of the 



 

 
Page 4 of 6 

 

Corporate Audit Committee was to review the overall framework for risk 
management within the Council not the individual detail within each project.  
 
The Chair noted that the review of Comino Systems had concluded that it was a 
“weak” system of internal control. The Risk Manager replied that there had been 
good progress in implementing follow-up actions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note the action taken to date in relation to the “Significant Issues” recorded in 
the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10. 
 
2. To note the process and timetable for the Annual Governance Review 2010/11. 
 

40 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT -  FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS  
 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Information presented the report. He said that the 
covering report was effectively an executive summary of the final project report 
attached as an appendix. He thanked the project manager and all staff who had 
contributed to the project for their excellent work. 
 
He said that main issues were the quality of service and the availability of necessary 
skills. He drew attention to the scoring assessment of the different options on page 
55 of the agenda. It was considered that a new internal audit partnership with 
neighbouring authorities was likely to deliver a better long-term outcome than 
outsourcing. In the shorter term however a restructure of the existing in-house 
service offered the best way forward. This would mean the creation of a joint audit 
and risk team. There were ongoing discussions with Bristol City Council (BCC) about 
the formation of a local internal audit partnership. What was aimed for was a genuine 
partnership, not a situation where one authority did the work for another, but one in 
which skills and resources were pooled under single management. If the plans for a 
local partnership did not come to fruition, then the South West Audit Partnership was 
a strong alternative which could be re-assessed in 12 months. 
 
Members strongly approved of the proposal to retain an in-house service in the short 
term. One asked about whether accommodation issues had been taken into account 
in personnel planning. The Head of Audit, Risk and Information replied that a local 
partnership would be structured around a flexible workforce which whilst it may have 
a headquarters location would still retain accommodation with each partner. A 
Member asked about the relative performance of B&NES internal audit service 
compared with those of neighbouring authorities. The Head of Audit, Risk and 
Information replied that not all benchmarking data was reliable but that performance 
was not overly dissimilar between South Gloucestershire, B&NES, North Somerset 
and Bristol. The relative costs had still to be worked through in detail but with the 
planned reductions for B&NES it should appear significantly cheaper than the other 
surrounding authorities. A Member asked about the scoring system used for the 
assessment of the options. The Head of Audit, Risk and Information explained that 
scores had been awarded on a scale of 1 to 5.  
 
A Member asked whether, given the Committee’s approval of the in-house option, 
work on other options might be discontinued. The Head of Audit, Risk and 
Information replied that he would be very reluctant to abandon the constructive 



 

 
Page 5 of 6 

 

discussions taking place with BCC. It would be a mistake to lose momentum and it 
would still take some time before a final proposal would be ready to put to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and the recommendations for future service delivery. 
 

41 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  
 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Information presented this report, to which were 
appended four documents from the Audit Commission, the Council’s external 
auditor. These were: 
 
1. The Audit Plan: Avon Pension Fund. 
2. The Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report. 
3. Addendum to the Audit Plan. 
4. Audit Fee update. 
 
Mr Hackett commented on the first two documents. He drew attention to the two 
special risks for the Pension Fund listed in Table 1 on page 102 of the agenda. The 
first risk listed related to the £1.8bn unquoted pooled investment securities held by 
the Fund. The issue was the difficulty of getting a market valuation of these assets. It 
would be necessary to obtain reports from the external auditors of the fund 
managers. The Chair noted that the Audit Plan for the Pension Fund had not yet 
gone to the Avon Pension Fund Committee. Mr Hackett said that if the Pension Fund 
Committee raised any substantive issues, it would be brought back to the Corporate 
Audit Committee. He drew attention to the comments made in the Certification of 
Claims and Returns Annual Report about working papers being generally of a good 
standard and about the weakness of the control environment for Teachers Pension 
Returns. The Head of Audit, Risk and Information said that it was sometimes difficult 
to get information from schools which had contracted out their payroll to Wiltshire 
County Council. In response to a question from the Chair, the Director of Resources 
and Support Services said it was not yet clear what the pension responsibilities of 
the Council would be in relation to teachers employed by academies.  
 
The District Auditor commented on the Addendum to the Audit Plan, which dealt with 
the Value for Money Audit, about which a presentation had been given at the 
previous meeting of the Committee. He drew attention to the statement of planned 
work contained in paragraph 4 of the document, which related to the Council’s 
Change Programme, the development of the Council’s medium-term financial plans 
and the partnership with the Primary Care Trust. The findings would be contained in 
the auditor’s Annual Governance Report, which would be issued in September 2011. 
He commented on the Audit Fee update, drawing attention to the reduction in fees. 
 
The Chair asked whether there was any further information about the winding up of 
the Audit Commission. The District Auditor replied that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government would announce the timetable in April. There 
was a great deal of work still being done on updating the audit framework for public 
bodies. He hoped that the Commission would have a successor that would be able 
to compete for external audit work. 
 



 

 
Page 6 of 6 

 

RESOLVED to note the Audit Plan: Avon Pension Fund, the Certification of Claims 
and Returns Annual Report, the Addendum to the Audit Plan and the Audit Fee 
update. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.33 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


